Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Communities, Regeneration and Environment
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 18th November, 2020
6.00 pm.
Zoom / YouTube

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3

Items for Exclusion of Public and Press
To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to
be excluded from the meeting.

4

2040 Transport Delivery Plan/District Local Implementation Plan

3 - 610

To consider the attached report from the Cabinet Member for Cabinet
Member for Quality of Place / Director of Economy
5

Greater Manchester Spatial Framework
To consider the attached report from the Cabinet Member for A
Thriving Economy / Director of Economy

611 - 626

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Members
Councillor Tom Besford
Councillor Jacqui Beswick
Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Andy Kelly
Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Angela Smith
Councillor June West
Councillor Peter Williams
Councillor Peter Winkler
Councillor Sameena Zaheer
For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
01706 924715
Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4
Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

16th November 2020
Cabinet Member for
Quality of Place
Mark Robinson
Public

GM 2040 Transport Delivery Plan/District Local Implementation
Plan
Executive Summary
1.
1.1

Introduction
Alongside work to prepare a refreshed Greater Manchester Strategy (GMS)
and the next version of the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF),
Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) has been working with the GMCA,
the ten Greater Manchester councils and the Greater Manchester Mayor to
prepare new, and updated, transport strategy documents that cover our entire
city-region.

1.2

This work includes a refreshed version of our long-term, statutory local
transport plan - the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 - and a final
version of Our Five-Year Delivery Plan (2020-2025) which sets out the
practical actions planned to deliver the Strategy over the next 5 years. In
addition, ten new Local Implementation Plans have also been prepared (one
for each Greater Manchester council) setting out transport priorities and
smaller interventions to achieve these ambitions at a local level.
Recommendation

2.

Members are asked to provide comments on the report prior to its
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting of 19th November 2020.

2.1

Members are recommended to endorse the refreshed Greater Manchester
Transport Strategy 2040 and the final version of Our Five-Year Delivery Plan
for approval by GMCA and publication in November 2020, alongside GMSF.

2.2

Members are also recommended to approve the publication of the supporting
Local Implementation Plan as an appendix to Our Five-Year Delivery Plan,
acknowledging that these are “live” documents and will be subject to regular
review and update as appropriate.

Page 3

Reason for Recommendation
3.

To provide details of the content and publication arrangements for the
refreshed Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040, Our Five Year
Delivery Plan (2020-2025) and Local Implementation Plan. The report
considers these documents alongside other planned strategic activities.

Key Points for Consideration
4.

The Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040

4.1

First
[...]
rt Strategy and Our Five Year Delivery
Plan, providing details of how their outcomes will be achieved locally
in the Borough, focusing particularly on supporting local trips within
neighbourhoods and to local centres;



Support wider GM and council strategy and policy documents (e.g.
Local Plans, Town Centres, Rochdale Station Gateway and Rail
Corridor Masterplans, as well as the GM Spatial Framework and GM
Clean Air Plan);



Summarise key local transport issues and opportunities, providing an
added layer of local detail that is not provided in the 2040 Transport
Strategy document.

4.17 The District LIPs will be included in an appendix to the final version of Our
Five-Year Delivery Plan. They will be ‘live’ documents for a period of time,
and will be updated as councils develop and publish transport plans and
strategies, or as new schemes are developed or delivered.
4.18 A Rochdale Borough LIP has therefore been prepared to support the 2040
Delivery Plan and Right Mix targets and is appended to this report. Work
has taken place to best align the document with external funding
opportunities and with our Council economic development and transport
strategies, including our Growth Plan, Rail Corridor Strategy and Town

Page 6

Centre Masterplans, with the objective of encouraging walking and cycling
as a natural choice for neighbourhood trips of less than two kilometres. The
LIP will support our work to become carbon neutral, promote healthier
lifestyles, cleaner air and use of more sustainable modes of travel. Within
the LIP is a more detailed Implementation Map of the Borough’s transport
schemes and programmes to be delivered across the Borough over the next
5 years. These include not only the major schemes with funding, or for
which funding will be sought as listed above, but many smaller localised
schemes which will be important to the successful delivery of the objectives
in the 2040 Transport Strategy and Delivery Plan.
4.19 These include development of Active 
[...]
 of the transport system itself. Devolution is starting to see Greater Manchester
gaining some of the powers, if not all the resources, it needs. No city-region is in a better
position to take advantage of the powers now available to improve and better integrate our
transport. We continue to lead the way in this area, including exploration of the powers
made available by the Bus Service Act, but there are further powers I want to see devolved
to Greater Manchester and to local authorities, so we are genuinely able to provide the
efficient transport network that businesses and residents need.
This plan builds on the unprecedented levels of local investment seen over the past decade
including the expansion of the Metrolink network and contactless ticketing, the groundbreaking Leigh-Salford-Manchester guided busway, the development of new interchanges,
major new highways schemes and the launch of the Bee Network - the UK’s most ambitious
cycling and walking investment programme.
All of this investment has delivered real benefits, now we must look to the future and what
needs to be done in the years ahead to ensure Greater Manchester has the transport
network it so sorely requires to recover, to grow and to prosper.
That is why the Our Five Year Transport Delivery Plan is critical - it is by no means the last
word on our transport ambitions, and I will continue to push for greater investment and
reform - but it does represent a significant step on the way to ‘building back better’ to a
better connected, cleaner and greener Greater Manchester.
Andy Burnham
Mayor of Greater Manchester

Page 13

GREATER MANCHESTER TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2040 | 4

PURPOSE OF THIS DELIVERY PLAN

Purpose of this Delivery Plan
1.

Our Five Year Transport Delivery Plan (2020–2025) details what Greater Manchester
wants to achieve in the next five years as the first steps towards delivering our vision for
transport. It sets out the practical actions planned to deliver the Greater Manchester
Transport
[...]
h future local transport / minor works funding can
be allocated to local authorities for local delivery.

11.

The LIPs are included in Appendix B. It is intended that each Local Implementation Plan
is kept as a ‘live’ document for a period of time and will be updated as local authorities
develop and publish transport plans and strategy (for example, Local Plan documents), or
as new schemes are developed or delivered.

12.

Further information on TfGM’s business priorities can be found in its Business Plan,
which highlights how TfGM works with and supports the local authorities to deliver on
improving and integrating transport operations.

13.

We are committed to reviewing and reporting progress on a regular basis to ensure we
deliver our 2040 vision and will publish regular progress reports to update on the
development and delivery of our transport policies and interventions, and to track
progress against the key performance indicators.

14.

A glossary of the key terms in Our Five Year Transport Delivery Plan is included on page
7372.

Page 16

GREATER MANCHESTER TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2040 | 7

2040 STRATEGY OVERVIEW

2040 Strategy Overview and Our Right
Mix Vision
15.

The Mayor’s and GMCA’s priorities are set out in the refreshed Greater Manchester
Strategy (launched in autumn 2017) with a vision ‘to make Greater Manchester one of
the best places in the world to grow up, get on and grow old’1. Key priorities include
tackling climate change, creating a thriving economy, and supporting ‘world-class
connectivity that keeps Greater Manchester moving’.

16.

The Greater Manchester Strategy is supported by the 2040 Transport Strategy and
accompanying Five Year Delivery Plans. The 2040 Transport Strategy was first published
in February 2017, is our city-region’s statutory local transport plan. Over three years
after the Strategy was first published, its 2040 Vision - for Greater Manchester to have
‘World class connections that support long-term, sustainable economic grow
[...]
raffic across the Borough
Bolton will aim to reduce the environmental impact of roads in Bolton Borough
through interventions that accelerate the uptake of low emission vehicles and reduce
emission of air pollutants from vehicle traffic across the Borough.
Priorities for Investment over the next 5-years:
Scheme Name

Description

Air Pollution Reduction Actions

Measures to reduce emission of pollutants
in areas that are expected to exceed, or are
at risk of exceeding air quality thresholds,
for example the A58.

Increasing the number of electric
vehicle charging points across the
Borough

Programme to increase the number of
electric vehicles charging points across the
Borough.

Page
163
15

Page 164
Map 4: Bolton Implementation Plan Schemes
16

5. Indicators
Bolton Council and TfGM will work together to develop a monitoring framework to
measure the success of the interventions within this Plan. It is anticipated that this
will include aims and targets to measure success against the 5-Year Local
Implementation Plan outcomes, carbon targets, and changes in mode-share to meet
Right Mix targets.

Page
165
17

Bury Summary GMTS2040 Implementation Plan 15.10.20
1

Introduction

1.1

Purpose of the Local Implementation Plan

Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) has been working with the Greater
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA), the ten Greater Manchester councils and
the Greater Manchester Mayor to prepare new, and updated, transport strategy
documents that cover the entire city-region. This work includes a refreshed version
of the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 and a final version of TfGM’s
Five-Year Delivery Plan (2020-2025) which sets out the practical actions planned to
deliver the Transport Strategy over the next 5 years. Map 1 below shows
interventions proposed within Bury Borough within the 5-year Delivery Plan.
To further support the Refreshed Transport 2040 Strategy and Delivery Plan, a Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) has been prepared for each
[...]
xpected to
increase already-high rail mode share for travel between city centres. They can also be
expected to redistribute trips, leading to an increase in the proportion of city-centre-tocity-centre trips within city-to-city trips. The land-use changes and other policies and
interventions referred to in Step 3 can also be expected to increase rail mode-share to the
Regional Centre for longer-distance commuting trips – from locations such as Blackpool
and Chester, which are included within the city-to-city spatial theme.
A reduction in car mode-share by five percentage points has therefore been targeted: this
spatial theme is expected to remain dominated by long car trips dispersed across a very
wide range of trip origin-destination combinations. The targeted public transport modeshare represents an increase of approximately 50% in trip-volumes from the present.

Page 608
174

Conclusion: the achievability of the 2040 Right Mix
85.

Greater Manchester has many possible pathways available to achieving its Right Mix vision
for 2040. Following an adaptive approach facilitates changes in policies and interventions
to respond to the many uncertainties that lie ahead, avoiding the risks inherent in an
inflexible plan. The pathway set out in this report aims to enhance existing trends that
support the achievement of the Right Mix, including the increased preference for highdensity urban living (Steps 2 and 4, facilitated by interventions that will support Step 7);
the growth of major city centres (Step 3); and the increased popularity of travelling by
cycle, rapid transit, and inter-urban rail (Steps 5, 6, and 8).

Page 609
175

Page 610
176

Agenda Item 5
Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

16th November 2020
Cabinet Member for A
Thriving Economy
Paul Moore
Public

Publication and Submission of the Greater Manchester Spatial
Framework
Executive Summary
1.

The Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF) is a joint Development
Plan Document. Following consultation on the two previous drafts in 2016
and 2019, Greater Manchester’s Plan for Homes, Jobs and the Environment
(the GMSF) has now progressed to the GMSF: Publication Draft 2020 (GMSF
2020).

1.1

The GMSF 2020 publication version of the plan is the version that each of the
Greater Manchester districts believe should be submitted to the Government
for Examination.

1.2

This report sets out some background information that gives an overview of
what the GMSF 2020 is and why it is being produced. It gives an overview of
what the GMSF 2020 is planning for across Greater Manchester and
highlights the key proposals for housing, employment and infrastructure in
Rochdale and the justification for the approach taken. It also describes the
key benefits that the GMSF 2020 will bring to Rochdale and examines the
implications of Covid-19 and the recently released Planning White Paper
before setting out when and how consultation on the GMSF 2020 will take
place.

1.3

Member approval is sought to make the GMSF 2020 available for comment
over an 8-week period and submit the GMSF 2020 for examination to the
secretary of state as per the detailed recommendations below.
Recommendation

2.

That the Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee note and comment on the report.

2.1

It is recommended that Cabinet:

Page 611

a) Approves the GMSF: Publication Draft 2020, including strategic site
allocations and green belt boundary amendments, and reference to the
potential use of compulsory purchase powers to assist with site assembly,
and the supporting background documents, for publication pursuant to
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)
(England) Regulations 2012 for a period for representations between 1st
December 2020 and 26 January 2021;
b) Recommends that Council approves the GMSF: Publication Draft 2020 for
submission to the Secretary of State
[...]
19 compliant way. The Greater Manchester
Plan for Homes, Jobs and the Environment – Greater Manchester Spatial
Framework Publication Plan 2020 (GMSF 2020) is an essential building block
of the city-region’s long term recovery.
The GMSF 2020 provides an important opportunity to create the conditions
for inclusive economic growth, provide opportunities for provision of much
needed homes and protect and enhance the natural environment. It will

Page 613

provide a platform for development that enables us to attract central
government funding to deliver affordable housing and infrastructure; enable
utilities to deliver their infrastructure investment; give confidence to the private
sector to grow and invest in GM; provide a route by which construction can
proceed, providing short term economic stimulus; and provide a mechanism
for accelerating the low carbon / sustainability agenda.
4.6

The GMSF 2020 is being prepared jointly by the ten districts of Greater
Manchester and this document will form a key part of the development plan
for each GM district alongside their own individual Local Plans.

4.7

A meeting of the AGMA Executive Board on 30th October 2020 considered a
resolution to recommend to the ten local authorities that the GMSF 2020
should be published and submitted to the Secretary of State.

5

GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK

5.1

What is the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework?
The GMSF is Greater Manchester’s Plan for Homes, Jobs and the
Environment. It provides the strategic basis for planning future growth and
development in GM up to 2037. It is about providing the right homes, in the
right places, for people across our city region as well as being about creating
jobs and improving infrastructure to ensure the future prosperity of GM,
including Rochdale. In broad terms, the GMSF 2020 sets out:
 The amount of new housing, office, industrial and warehousing
development that will come forward across the 10 districts and the
main areas in which this wi
[...]
eduction in the amount of Green Belt lost on Simister/Bowlee,
amendments to GM2 Stakehill and a number of new additions to the Green
Belt.

Page 619

6.17 These amendments mean that the GMSF 2020 is now proposing a net loss
of 382 hectares (2.5%) of the Borough’s Green Belt.
Evidence Base
6.18 Since the close of the 2019 consultation, further evidence base work has been
completed to review and support the GMSF 2020 policies and strategic
allocations. Appendix 1 lists the background papers which have informed the
plan and which will be made available in advance of the formal consultation
start on 1 December. This evidence base remains draft until all 10 councils
have approved the GMSF 2020 for Publication, as any potential changes that
might be agreed during the approval process may require some changes to
the evidence.
6.19 One key supporting document will be a strategic Statement of Common
Ground. This will set out the key matters between the ten local authorities
agreeing on the distribution and quantum of development contained in the
Publication Plan. It will also deal with any matters with other organisations
that require to be agreed to enable the Publication Plan to be submitted next
year. There may be a need for additional Statements of Common Ground to
deal with specific matters linked to the proposed site allocations and these
will be the responsibility of the relevant local authority to draw up if required.
Supporting Infrastructure and Delivery
6.20 The GMSF 2020 identifies a range of physical and social infrastructure
interventions that will be required to support the new development proposals.
These infrastructure requirements will be embedded within the statutory
planning policies contained in the GMSF 2020 and any planning applications
for development on these sites will need to be in line with these policy
requirements for them to be approved. Planning conditions and legal
agreements will ensure that the necessary infrastructure is delivered at an
ap
[...]
chdale would have to prepare our own up to date local plan but this
would make addressing strategic cross boundary issues more difficult and
that and would exclude Rochdale from the this plan for strategic growth.

Page 622

8.1

The legislative and constitutional requirements for the preparation of a joint
Development Plan Document (DPD) in the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 (“2004 Act”) and the Town and Country Planning (Local
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (“2012 Regulations”) have been
complied with.

8.2

The GMSF 2020 will be submitted to the Secretary of State for independent
examination (s20 of the 2004 Act) along with the documents prescribed by
Regulation 22 of the 2012 Regulations. Prior to submission to the Secretary
of State, the joint DPD must be published and representations invited,
pursuant to Regulation 19 and Regulation 20 of the 2012 Regulations.

8.3

Any equality implications of the GMSF 2020 have been assessed as part of
its preparation through an Equality Impact Assessment. The GMSF 2020 is
a statutory plan which seeks to contribute to the achievement of sustainable
development, delivering economic, social and environmental benefits
together in a mutually reinforcing way. It is informed by an Integrated
Appraisal which includes the Equalities Impact Assessment.

Consultation
7.

There have been two previous consultations on the GMSF in 2016 and 2019.
We are now proposing to consult on the Publication stage.

7.1

It is proposed that the GMSF 2020 should be subject to a further eight week
period of consultation which is currently scheduled to be between 1
December 2020 and 26 January 2021. The GMSF 2020 and its evidence
base will have been in the public domain for around four weeks before the
formal consultation, allowing people to view and familiarise themselves with
the content.

7.2

The consultation will be carried out in accordance with Regulation 19 of The
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 18 November 2020
PRESENT:
Councillor Meredith; Councillors Besford,
Susan Emmott, Kelly, Smith, West, Williams and Zaheer

Beswick,

OFFICERS: M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy), P. Moore (Head of
Planning) and M. Garraway (Committee and Constitutional Services Manager)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Winkler
51

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

52

2040
TRANSPORT
DELIVERY
PLAN/DISTRICT
LOCAL
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Quality of
Place / Director of Economy setting out a refreshed version of the long-term,
statutory local transport plan - the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy
2040 - and a final version of Our Five-Year Delivery Plan (2020-2025); setting
out the practical actions planned to deliver the Strategy over the next 5 years.
In addition, ten new Local Implementation Plans had also been prepared (one
for each Greater Manchester council) setting out transport priorities and
smaller interventions to achieve these ambitions at a local level.
Members of the Committee sought clarification on matter relating to:
 The relationship with the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework
 The promotion of cycling and walking routes and how they would be
promoted.
 Metrolink access to Middleton and Heywood.
 Stakehill/Slattocks train station improvements
 That the document be amended to the reference for the removal of
roundabouts in Middleton.
 Problems with moving to electrical vehicles and a lack of infrastructure
for recharging.
 Issues with railway users from outside Greater Manchester.
 Plans to improve existing capacity on public transport networks in the
short term where demand exists but a running under capacity.
Resolved
1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve to endorse the refreshed
Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 and the final version of
Our Five-Year Delivery Plan.
2. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the publication of the
supporting
3. Local Implementation Plan as an appendix to Our Five-Year Delivery
Plan.

4. That Cabinet be recommended to add a delegation to the Director of
Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Quality of Place,
to enable minor amendments prior to submission to the Greater
Manchester Combined Authority.
53

GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for A Thriving
Economy / Director of Economy setting out proposals for public consultation
Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF).
The Cabinet Member for A Thriving Economy set out some background
information providing an overview of what the GMSF 2020 is and why it was
being produced as well as highlighting the key proposals for housing,
employment and infrastructure in Rochdale and the justification for the
approach taken. Members were advised of the key benefits that the GMSF
2020 would bring to Rochdale.
Greater Manchester local authorities had worked collaboratively on the
preparation of the Spatial Framework. This document will provide a policy
framework to guide development across the City Region up to 2037. It will
also provide a context for the preparation by individual authorities of updated
Local Plans. Previous versions of the GMSF had been consulted on resulting
in amendments.
Consultation will take place via a number of mechanisms including online or
via libraries within the borough. This consultation will be open for eight
weeks.
The Cabinet Member for A Thriving Economy addressed key points raised by
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
 Flooding mitigation for proposed sites, specifically issues previously
faced in Littleborough.
 What planning has been undertaken to address a lack of primary
school places in the area, as well as GP places available, particularly in
relation to new housing sites.
 Increase of congestion in town and village centres across the borough.
 Impact on the ability for Greater Manchester to meet emissions targets.
 The amount of Green Belt that would be lost within the borough.
 The accessibility, effectiveness and viability of consultation during a
pandemic.
 Alternatives to providing opportunities for creating jobs and improving
economic prospects within the borough.
 Impact on existing residents of building new homes on sites of local
importance.
 Impact of the forthcoming Planning White Paper and its impact on the
GMSF.
 The cost of developing on existing brownfield sites.
 Benefits of having a local plan as opposed to a regional plan.
 How the number of houses allocated to each site had been formulated.

Resolved
That the report be noted.

